FEBRUARY 3, 2026 SESSION

LOCAL LAWS

A LOCAL LAW RELATING TO CERTAIN FEES COLLECTED BY THE
ONONDAGA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT (Sponsored by Mr.
Romeo)



LOCAL LAW NO. —2026

A LOCAL LAW RELATING TO CERTAIN FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF
ONONDAGA, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Collection Authorized.

The Onondaga County Commissioner of Health is hereby empowered to collect fees for services,
including but not limited to tests, permits, and licenses, and other services as provided by the Onondaga
County Health Department, pursuant to the Onondaga County Sanitary Code and New York State Public
Health Law, as may be amended.

Section 2. Fees to be Collected.
The fees to be charged are as follows:

Ite Fee

Weights & Measures

Scales
Up to and including 15kg (331b) capacity $20.00
Over 15 kg & incl. 300 kg capacity $40.00
Petroleum dispensing & Measuring Devices
Single Dispensing Pump $20.00
Dual Dispensing Pump $40.00
Blend Dispensing Pump $40.00
Stationary Petroleum Metering Systems
Up to 400 L/Min (106 GPM) $100.00

Food Service Establishments & Machinery Issuance
Restaurants, etc.

0-25 capacity $217.00
26-50 capacity $236.00
51-100 capacity $273.00
101-150 capacity $329.00
150+ capacity $360.00
Caterers $310.00
Ice Manufacturer $130.00
Mobile Food Vendor $192.00
Push Cart Food Vendor $192.00
Temporary Food Vendor $130.00
Vendor Commissary $223.00
Vending Machines $15.00
Vending Machines (unlimited number) $527.00
Frozen Dessert $25.00
Special Promotions $62.00

Hotel/Motel Permit
5-9 rooms $248.00



Env_Fees

10-20 rooms

21-50 rooms

51-100 rooms

101+ rooms
Children's Camps and Sports Camps
Campsites
Mobile Home Parks Permit

3-25 occupancy

26-50 occupancy

51-75 occupancy

76+ occupancy
Labor Camps Permit
Bathing Beach
Swimming Pools Permit
Rooming House - 3-9 occupancy
Child Care Center Inspection
Water Samples — Restaurant
Water Samples- All Other
Late Fee — Annual Permits
Late Fee — Temporary Permits

Environmental
Special Service Water Sample
Non-municipal Water Supply

Plan review-Realty Subdivision (public facilities)

Plan review-Site Investigation-Subsurface

Plan Review

Additional charge per lot

Plot plan review

Sewage plan review >1000 gal per day flow
Sewage Inspection
Site Inspection

Sewage plan review <1000 gal per day flow
Amended project
Redesigned project

Holding Tanks (commercial)

Revised Plan Review

Site Survey Only

Water Sample and Site Survey

Swimming Pool/Bathing Beaches Plan Review
New Pool/Beach
Spa Pool Only
Change to Existing Facility

School Water Sampling

Fee for Repair Investigation

Site Investigation Fee

Tanning Permit

Tanning Inspection

Clean Indoor Air Act Waiver Application

RSO

$310.00
$372.00
$496.00
$682.00
$200.00
$310.00

$242.00
$310.00
$378.00
$521.00
$310.00
$279.00
$279.00
$248.00
$62.00
$50.00
$50.00
$60.00
$30.00

$50.00
$310.00
$37.00
$93.00
$250.00
$124.00
$62.00
$310.00
$248.00
$93.00
$310.00
$62.00
$186.00
$186.00
$62.00
$105.00
$161.00

$372.00
$186.00
$62.00
$120.00
$62.00
$93.00
$120.00
$50.00
$100.00



Section 3. Procedure to Collect Fees.

The procedures for the collection of such fees shall be as prescribed by the appropriate laws of the
State and any amendments thereto, or determined by the Commissioner of Health where the State has not
enacted procedures.

Section 4. Effect on Prior Legislation.

Any prior resolution or Local Law pertaining to the fees collected by the Onondaga County
Department of Health is hereby amended to the extent necessary to comply with the intent of this Local
Law.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall take effect on January 1, 2026, and shall be filed consistent with provisions
of the Municipal Home Rule Law.
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