

**FEBRUARY 3, 2026 SESSION**

**LOCAL LAWS**

- a. A LOCAL LAW RELATING TO CERTAIN FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT (Sponsored by Mr. Romeo)**

A LOCAL LAW RELATING TO CERTAIN FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY  
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF  
ONONDAGA, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Collection Authorized.

The Onondaga County Commissioner of Health is hereby empowered to collect fees for services, including but not limited to tests, permits, and licenses, and other services as provided by the Onondaga County Health Department, pursuant to the Onondaga County Sanitary Code and New York State Public Health Law, as may be amended.

Section 2. Fees to be Collected.

The fees to be charged are as follows:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Fee</u>
<b>Weights &amp; Measures</b>	
Scales	
Up to and including 15kg (33lb) capacity	\$20.00
Over 15 kg & incl. 300 kg capacity	\$40.00
Petroleum dispensing & Measuring Devices	
Single Dispensing Pump	\$20.00
Dual Dispensing Pump	\$40.00
Blend Dispensing Pump	\$40.00
Stationary Petroleum Metering Systems	
Up to 400 L/Min (106 GPM)	\$100.00
<b>Food Service Establishments &amp; Machinery Issuance</b>	
Restaurants, etc.	
0-25 capacity	\$217.00
26-50 capacity	\$236.00
51-100 capacity	\$273.00
101-150 capacity	\$329.00
150+ capacity	\$360.00
Caterers	\$310.00
Ice Manufacturer	\$130.00
Mobile Food Vendor	\$192.00
Push Cart Food Vendor	\$192.00
Temporary Food Vendor	\$130.00
Vendor Commissary	\$223.00
Vending Machines	\$15.00
Vending Machines (unlimited number)	\$527.00
Frozen Dessert	\$25.00
Special Promotions	\$62.00
Hotel/Motel Permit	
5-9 rooms	\$248.00

10-20 rooms	\$310.00
21-50 rooms	\$372.00
51-100 rooms	\$496.00
101+ rooms	\$682.00
Children's Camps and Sports Camps	\$200.00
Campsites	\$310.00
Mobile Home Parks Permit	
3-25 occupancy	\$242.00
26-50 occupancy	\$310.00
51-75 occupancy	\$378.00
76+ occupancy	\$521.00
Labor Camps Permit	\$310.00
Bathing Beach	\$279.00
Swimming Pools Permit	\$279.00
Rooming House - 3-9 occupancy	\$248.00
Child Care Center Inspection	\$62.00
Water Samples – Restaurant	\$50.00
Water Samples- All Other	\$50.00
Late Fee – Annual Permits	\$60.00
Late Fee – Temporary Permits	\$30.00

**Environmental**

Special Service Water Sample	\$50.00
Non-municipal Water Supply	\$310.00
Plan review-Realty Subdivision (public facilities)	\$37.00
Plan review-Site Investigation-Subsurface	\$93.00
Plan Review	\$250.00
Additional charge per lot	\$124.00
Plot plan review	\$62.00
Sewage plan review >1000 gal per day flow	\$310.00
Sewage Inspection	\$248.00
Site Inspection	\$93.00
Sewage plan review <1000 gal per day flow	\$310.00
Amended project	\$62.00
Redesigned project	\$186.00
Holding Tanks (commercial)	\$186.00
Revised Plan Review	\$62.00
Site Survey Only	\$105.00
Water Sample and Site Survey	\$161.00
Swimming Pool/Bathing Beaches Plan Review	
New Pool/Beach	\$372.00
Spa Pool Only	\$186.00
Change to Existing Facility	\$62.00
School Water Sampling	\$120.00
Fee for Repair Investigation	\$62.00
Site Investigation Fee	\$93.00
Tanning Permit	\$120.00
Tanning Inspection	\$50.00
Clean Indoor Air Act Waiver Application	\$100.00

Section 3. Procedure to Collect Fees.

The procedures for the collection of such fees shall be as prescribed by the appropriate laws of the State and any amendments thereto, or determined by the Commissioner of Health where the State has not enacted procedures.

Section 4. Effect on Prior Legislation.

Any prior resolution or Local Law pertaining to the fees collected by the Onondaga County Department of Health is hereby amended to the extent necessary to comply with the intent of this Local Law.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall take effect on January 1, 2026, and shall be filed consistent with provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law.